We assume a long-term growth rate of 1.4% which corresponds to the International Monetary Fund's

long-term inflation forecasts for France. For information, the long-term growth rates used by financial

analysts following Balyo since its IPO in 2017 range from 1.0% and 2.0%.

Discounted cash flows

Cash flows have been discounted at mid-year to June 30, 2023.

3.2.2.3. Results

On this basis, the discounted cash flow method leads to a central value of 0.80 per share.

The Tender Offer price of 0.85 per ordinary share, represents a premium of 6.3% to the central value

obtained by this method.

3.2.2.4. Sensitivity analysis

We carried out sensitivity analyses on the main parameters used to arrive at the central value, by

varying :

- the discount rate of +/- 1.0%; and

- normative adjusted EBITDA margin of +/- 1.0%.

Sensitivity analysis shows values ranging from 0.73 and 0.88 per share, representing a premium of

between 16.6% and (3.5)%.

3.2.3. Market multiples of comparable companies (as principal)

3.2.3.1. Comparable companies selected

The market comparison method consists in determining the value of a company by applying multiples

observed on a sample of other comparable listed companies.

Juste Valeur de Marché

En m€ Min Central Max

Balyo - Valeur d'Entreprise 19,6 22,0 24,8

(+) Trésorerie nette ajustée 5,4 5,4 5,4
Balyo - Valeur des capitaux propres 25,0 27,4 30,2

Nombre d'actions retenu (en millions d'actions) 34,3 34,3 34,3

Balyo - Valeur par action 0,73 € 0,80 € 0,88 €
Prime induite 16,6% 6,3% (3,5)%

Source : Analyses Eight Advisory au 30 juin 2023

Balyo - Valeur par action (€)

Taux d'actualisation Taux d'actualisation
+1,0% - -1,0% +1,0% - -1,0%
0,73 0,80 0,88 16,6% 6,3% (3,5)%

Marge d'EBIT (année terminale) Marge d'EBIT (année terminale)

-1,0% - +1,0% -1,0% - +1,0%
0,74 0,80 0,85 14,1% 6,3% (0,5)%

Balyo - Prime du prix de l'Offre

sur la valeur par action

Transactions Restructuring Transformation

Independent Expert's Report : Public tender offer initiated by SVF II Strategic Investments AIV LLC for the securities of Balyo SA,
followed by a squeeze-out if applicable

29

A listed company may be considered comparable if it presents sufficient similarities with the company

under review in terms of business activity (products, services, customer base, geographical area),

margin levels and structure, sales growth prospects, margins, cash flow or size.

We have selected a single company as a comparable, Gaussin SA ("Gaussin"), a French company